PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
ScotiaLoc Enterprises Ltd. 12/15/2012					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Parrish Enterprises, Ltd.				
Street Address:	1414 E. Willow Road				
City:	Enid				
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA				
Postal Code:	73701				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 1274		12745	5740		140
Application Number: 12745740 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 12745740					
Fax Number: 4163611398					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 416-364-7311					\$40.00
Email: abiebermcneil@bereskinparr.com Correspondent Name: Bereskin & Parr					
Address Line 1: 40 King Street West					
Address Line 2: 40th Floor					
Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5H 3Y2					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			20097-P32216US01		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Adrienne Bieber McNeil		
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment-20097-P32216US01#page1.tif source=Assignment-20097-P32216US01#page2.tif					

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS ScotiaLoc Enterprises Ltd., a corporation of Canada, of P.O. Box 326, Holyrood, NL, A0A 2R0, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") is the owner of an invention entitled LOCK FOR CAM-AND-GROOVE COUPLER, for which the following patent applications, bearing the above title, have been filed:

U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/089,652 filed August 18, 2008, PCT Patent Application Serial No. PCT/CA2008/002117 filed December 4, 2008, United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/745,740 filed August 31, 2010, Canadian Patent Application Serial No. 2,707,844 filed June 2, 2010, and Canadian Patent Application Serial No. 2,615,184 filed December 5, 2007

AND WHEREAS **Parrish Enterprises**, Ltd., a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of the Oaklahoma, whose address is whose full post office address is 1414 E. Willow Road, Enid, Oklahoma, United States of America, 73701, has acquired from the Assignor, the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada, and all other countries in and to the said inventions and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said applications,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, **ScotiaLoc Enterprises Ltd.**, by these presents confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said **Parrish Enterprises, Ltd.**, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America, Canada, and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted from any applications based thereon, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications, and in and to any related applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of said applications, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said provisional application for United States Letters Patent.

Assignor agrees that it will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said inventions and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said **Parrish Enterprises**, Ltd., the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

SIGNED this 15 day of December, 2012 at HAR BOUR GRACE ScotiaLoc Enterprises Ltd. Per: Vice PRESideNT Name: Title: Witness

RECORDED: 12/18/2012